

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

TAMER MAHMOUD, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MONIFA B. MCKNIGHT, *in her official
capacity as Superintendent of the
Montgomery Board of Education, et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 8:23-cv-01380-DLB

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Hearing Requested

Eric S. Baxter
William J. Haun (pro hac vice)
Michael J. O'Brien* (pro hac vice)
Brandon L. Winchel* (pro hac vice)
THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1919 Pennsylvania Ave, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 955-0095
whaun@becketlaw.org

*Not a member of the DC Bar; admitted in
Louisiana and California respectively.
Practice limited to cases in federal court.

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Parents are likely to succeed on the merits.	4
A. The Parents’ free exercise is burdened and strict scrutiny is triggered.	4
B. Strict scrutiny is triggered under <i>Fulton</i>	7
C. Strict scrutiny is triggered under <i>Tandon</i>	8
D. Strict scrutiny is triggered under <i>Masterpiece</i> and <i>Lukumi</i>	10
E. Strict scrutiny is triggered under the Due Process Clause.	11
II. The no-opt-out policy cannot survive strict scrutiny.	12
A. There is no compelling interest.....	12
B. The policy is not the least restrictive means.	14
III. The remaining preliminary injunction factors are easily satisfied.....	15
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023)	13
<i>Bailey v. Va. High School League, Inc.</i> , 488 F. App'x 714 (4th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Blau v. Fort Thomas Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 401 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	13
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	4
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1987 (2022)	4
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu, Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 536 (1992)	8
<i>Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	9
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	6
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)	5
<i>B.H. ex rel. Hawk v. Easton Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 725 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Herndon v. Chapel Hill-Carrboro City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 89 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 1996)	6, 11
<i>Hicks ex rel. Hicks v. Halifax Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 93 F. Supp. 2d 649 (E.D.N.C. 1999).....	6, 11

Holt v. Hobbs,
574 U.S. 352 (2015) 14

Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.,
142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)10, 11

League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina,
769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014) 3

Leebaert v. Harrington,
332 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 6

Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania,
140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020) 4

Lovelace v. Lee,
472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006) 4

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. C.R. Comm'n,
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)10, 11

Morse v. Frederick,
551 U.S. 393 (2007) 13

Parker v. Hurley,
514 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 7

Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.,
240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 12

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963) 15

Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.,
143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023)13, 14

Tandon v. Newsom,
141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) 8, 9

Tatel v. Mt. Lebanon Sch. Dist.,
No. 22-cv-837, 2023 WL 3740822 (W.D. Pa. May 31, 2023)4, 5, 6, 12

Thomas v. Rev. Bd.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981) 4

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972)4, 5, 6, 12

Other Authorities

*Approval of Family Life Advisory Committee Opt-Out
Recommendations for Grades PreK through 5 Family Life Unit,
Carroll County Public Schools (Jan. 11, 2023)* 14

Attachment to Memorandum from Karen B. Salmon, State
Superintendent of Schools, to Members of the State Board of
Education (Oct. 22, 2019)..... 9

*Elementary Health Education Frequently Asked Questions (FAQ),
Frederick County Public Schools* 14

Lynne Harris, Remarks at the MCPS Board Meeting (Mar. 28, 2023) 11

*Health Education Frequently Asked Questions: Baltimore County
Public Schools (BCPS) System, Division of Curriculum and
Instruction*..... 14
